
27 CFR 178.112:  IMPORTATION BY A LICENSED IMPORTER 
 
 Applications to import surplus military firearms or nonsporting firearms or ammunition 
for individual law enforcement officers for official use must be accompanied by the agency’s 
purchase order.   
 
ATF Rul. 80-8 
 
[Status of ruling:  Active] 
 
The Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms has received several inquiries from firearms 
importers and dealers, law enforcement agencies, and the public requesting clarification of the 
statutes, regulations and procedures regarding the importation of firearms for law enforcement 
agencies.   
 
Importation of surplus military firearms or firearms not particularly suitable for or readily 
adaptable to sporting purposes is generally prohibited by section 925(d)(3) of Title 18, United 
States Code.  However, section 925(a)(1) provides that this prohibition does not apply to the 
importation of firearms or ammunition sold or shipped to, or issued for the use of the United 
States or any department or agency thereof or any State or any department, agency, or political 
subdivision thereof.   
 
Pursuant to section 925(a)(1), the Bureau has previously allowed the importation of surplus 
military firearms and nonsporting firearms for individual law enforcement officers for official 
use.  In approving such importation applications, the Bureau required federal firearms licensees 
to obtain from the agency employing the officer a certificate of the chief law enforcement officer 
stating that the firearm or ammunition is for use in the performance of official duties.  
 
However, once these firearms are imported for the individual officer for “official use,” there is 
no prohibition in the law against the officer’s resale or retention of the firearms for personal use.  
The purpose of section 925(a)(1) is to permit importation of firearms for the exclusive use of 
government agencies.  The statute was not intended and may not be used as a vehicle by which 
unimportable firearms can be introduced into ordinary commercial channels in the United States. 
 
 Held, a licensee’s application to import surplus military firearms or nonsporting firearms 
or ammunition for law enforcement officers will not be approved unless accompanied by a 
purchase order from a department or agency of the United States or any department, agency or 
political subdivision of any State.  The term “State” includes the District of Columbia, the 
Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, and the possessions of the United States.   
 
 
 
 


